Secured bank loans repayable:

Within one year 112,835 38,396

In the second year 28,500 –

In the third to fifth years, inclusive 7,250 –

148,585 38,396

Portion classified as current liabilities (112,835) (38,396)

Non-current portion 35,750 –

At 30 September 2004, the Group’s banking facilities were secured by the following:

(i) fixed charges on the Group’s land and buildings with carrying value of approximately HK$10,378,000 (2003:

Nil) and plant and machinery with an aggregate net book value of approximately HK$73,403,000 (2003:

HK$4,320,000) (note 13); and

(ii) corporate guarantees given by the Company and a subsidiary.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

53Huafeng Textile International Group Limited
Annual Report 2004

For the year ended 30 September 2004

23. DEFERRED TAXATION
(a) The following are the major deferred tax liabilities (assets) recognised by the Group and movements thereon

during the current and prior periods:

Revaluation

of land and

Accelerated buildings and plant

tax depreciation and machinery Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 October 2002

– as previously reported – – –

– adjustments on change in accounting policy – 6,434 6,434

– as restated – 6,434 6,434

Credit to profit and loss account for the year (401) – (401)

Charge to equity for the year – 1,029 1,029

At 30 September 2003 (401) 7,463 7,062

At 1 October 2003

– as previously reported – – –

– adjustments on change in accounting policy (401) 7,463 7,062

– as restated (401) 7,463 7,062

Acquisition of a subsidiary – 5,748 5,748

Credit to profit and loss account for the year (350) – (350)

Reversal of revaluation surplus upon

write-off of fixed assets – (916) (916)

Charge to equity for the year – 7,307 7,307

At 30 September 2004 (751) 19,602 18,851

(b) At the balance sheet date the Group had unused tax losses of approximately HK$4,130,000 (2003: Nil)

available for offset against future profits. Such tax losses would expire within the next five years up to 2009.

No deferred tax asset in relation to such tax losses has been recognised due to the unpredictability of future

taxable profit streams.

(c) No provision for deferred taxation has been made in the Company’s financial statements as the temporary

differences are insignificant.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

54 Huafeng Textile International Group Limited
Annual Report 2004